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the specifications detailed below, 
classified in the indicated subheadings 
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of 
the United States (HTSUS), cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner. The petitions request that boys’ 
suits, trousers, and suit-type jackets or 
blazers, sizes 2T–20, of such fabrics 
assembled in one or more CBTPA 
beneficiary countries be eligible for 
preferential treatment under the CBTPA. 
CITA hereby solicits public comments 
on these petitions, in particular with 
regard to whether this fabric can be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner. Comments must be submitted 
by January 4, 2005 to the Chairman, 
Committee for the Implementation of 
Textile Agreements, Room 3001, United 
States Department of Commerce, 14th 
and Constitution, NW., Washington, DC 
20230.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 213(b)(2)(A)(v)(II) of the 
CBERA, as added by Section 211(a) of the 
CBTPA; Section 6 of Executive Order No. 
13191 of January 17, 2001. 

Background 
The CBTPA provides for quota- and 

duty-free treatment for qualifying textile 
and apparel products. Such treatment is 
generally limited to products 
manufactured from yarns or fabrics 
formed in the United States. The CBTPA 
also provides for quota- and duty-free 
treatment for apparel articles that are 
both cut (or knit-to-shape) and sewn or 
otherwise assembled in one or more 
CBTPA beneficiary countries from fabric 
or yarn that is not formed in the United 
States, if it has been determined that 
such fabric or yarn cannot be supplied 
by the domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. In 
Executive Order No. 13191, the 
President delegated to CITA the 
authority to determine whether yarns or 
fabrics cannot be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner under the 
CBTPA and directed CITA to establish 
procedures to ensure appropriate public 
participation in any such determination. 
On March 6, 2001, CITA published 
procedures that it will follow in 
considering requests. (66 FR 13502). 

On December 12, 2004, the Chairman 
of CITA received a petition on behalf of 
Fishman & Tobin alleging that a certain 
woven fabric, of the specifications 
detailed below, classified in the 
indicated HTSUS subheadings, cannot 
be supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner and requesting quota- and duty-
free treatment under the CBTPA for 

boys’ suits, trousers, and suit-type 
jackets or blazers, sizes 2T–20, that are 
cut and sewn in one or more CBTPA 
beneficiary countries from such fabrics. 

Specifications

Fabric: Fancy polyester filament fabric. 
HTS Subheading: 5407.53.20.20 & 

5407.53.20.60. 
Fiber Content: 100% Polyester. 
Width: 58/60 inches. 
Construction: Plain, twill and satin weaves, 

in combinations of 75 denier, 100 denier, 150 
denier, and 300 denier yarn sizes, with mixes 
of 25% cationic/75% disperse, 50% cationic/
50% disperse, and 100% cationic. 

Dyeing: Containing at least three different 
yarns, each of which is dyed a different color.

CITA is soliciting public comments 
regarding these requests, particularly 
with respect to whether this fabric can 
be supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner. Also relevant is whether other 
fabrics that are supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner are substitutable for the 
fabric for purposes of the intended use. 
Comments must be received no later 
than January 4, 2005. Interested persons 
are invited to submit six copies of such 
comments or information to the 
Chairman, Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements, 
Room 3100, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230. 

If a comment alleges that this fabric 
can be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner, CITA will closely 
review any supporting documentation, 
such as a signed statement by a 
manufacturer of the fabric stating that it 
produces the fabric that is the subject of 
the request, including the quantities that 
can be supplied and the time necessary 
to fill an order, as well as any relevant 
information regarding past production. 

CITA will protect any business 
confidential information that is marked 
business confidential from disclosure to 
the full extent permitted by law. CITA 
will make available to the public non-
confidential versions of the request and 
non-confidential versions of any public 
comments received with respect to a 
request in room 3100 in the Herbert 
Hoover Building, 14th and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230. 
Persons submitting comments on a 
request are encouraged to include a non-

confidential version and a non-
confidential summary.

James C. Leonard, III, 
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 04–27893 Filed 12–16–04; 2:15 pm] 
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Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has 
submitted to OMB for clearance, the 
following proposal for collection of 
information under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
chapter 35).
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by January 19, 2005. 

Title, Form, and OMB Number: Base 
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
Military Base Reuse Status; DD Form 
2740; OMB Control Number 0790–0003. 

Type of Request: Extension. 
Number of Respondents: 75. 
Responses Per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 75. 
Average Burden Per Response: 1 hour. 
Annual Burden Hours: 75. 
Needs and Uses: The information 

collection requirement is necessary to 
evaluate and measure program 
performance through civilian job 
creation and type of redevelopment at 
former military installations. The 
respondents to the annual survey 
(formerly semi-annual) are the single 
points of contact at the local level 
responsible for overseeing 
redevelopment efforts. This data is 
collected to provide OEA accurate 
information regarding civilian reuse of 
former military bases, and thus 
information on the results of its grant-
making. The collected information is 
incorporated into an Annual Report to 
Congress. 

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Federal government; State, local 
or tribal government. 

Frequency: Annually. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary. 
OMB Desk Officer: Mr. Lewis 

Oleinick. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Mr. Oleinick at the Office of 
Management and Budget, Desk Officer 
for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive 
Office Building, Washington, DC 20503. 
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DOD Clearance Officer: Ms. Patricia 
Toppings. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Ms. Toppings., WHS/ESCD/
Information Management Division, 1225 
South Clark Street, Suite 504, Arlington, 
VA 22202–4326.

Dated: December 10, 2004. 
Patricia L. Toppings, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 04–27756 Filed 12–20–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 5001–06–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has 
submitted to OMB for clearance, the 
following proposal for collection of 
information under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
chapter 35).
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by January 19, 2005. 

Title and OMB Number: Defense 
Federal Acquisition Regulation 
Supplement (DFARS) Part 247, 
Transportation, and related clauses in 
DFARS 252.247; OMB Control Number 
0704–0245. 

Type of Request: Extension. 
Number of Respondents: 60,400. 
Response per Respondent: 8. 
Annual Responses: 465,842. 
Average Burden Per Response: 20 

minutes (average). 
Annual Burden Hours: 150,114. 
Needs and Uses: DoD contracting 

officers use this information to verify 
that prospective contractors have 
adequate insurance prior to award of 
stevedoring contracts; to provide 
appropriate price adjustments to 
stevedoring contracts; and to assist the 
Maritime Administration in monitoring 
compliance with requirements for use of 
U.S.-flag vessels in accordance with the 
Cargo Preference Act of 1904 (10 U.S.C. 
2631). 

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit and not-for-profit institutions. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Mr. Lewis 

Oleinick. 
Written requests for copies of the 

information collection proposal should 
be sent to Mr. Oleinick at the Office of 
Management and Budget, Desk Officer 

for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive 
Office Building, Washington, DC 20503. 

DOD Clearance Officer: Ms. Patricia 
Toppings. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Ms. Toppings, WHS/ESCD/
Information Management Division, 1225 
South Clark Street, Suite 504, Arlington, 
VA 22202–4326.

Dated: December 10, 2004. 
Patricia L. Toppings, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 04–27757 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 5001–06–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has 
submitted to OMB for clearance, the 
following proposal for collection of 
information under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
chapter 35).
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by June 19, 2005. 

Title, Form, and OMB Number: 
Militarily Critical Technical Data 
Agreement; DD Form 2345; OMB 
Control Number 0704–0207. 

Type of Request: Extension. 
Number of Respondents: 6,000. 
Responses Per Respondent: 1, 
Annual Responses: 6,000. 
Average Burden Per Response: 20 

minues. 
Annual Burden Hours: 2,000. 
Need and Uses: The information 

collection requirement is necessary as a 
basis for certifying enterprises or 
individuals to have access to DoD 
export-controlled militarily critical 
technical data subject to the provisions 
of 32 CFR Part 250. Enterprises and 
individuals that need access to 
unclassified DoD-controlled militarily 
critical technical data must certify on 
DD Form 2345, Militarily Critical 
Technical Data Agreement, that data 
will be used only in ways that will 
inhibit unauthorized access and 
maintain the protection afforded by U.S. 
export control laws. The information 
collection is disclosed only to the extent 
consistent with prudent business 
practices, current regulations, and 
statutory requirements and is so 
indicated on the Privacy Act Statement 
of DD Form 2345. 

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit and not-for-profit institutions. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Mr. Lewis 

Oleinick. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Mr. Oleinick at the Office of 
Management and Budget, Desk Officer 
for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive 
Office Building, Washington, DC 20503. 

DOD Clearance Officer: Ms. Patricia 
Toppings. 

Writen requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Ms. Toppings, WHS/ESCD/
Information Management Division, 1225 
South Clark Street, Suite 504, Arlington, 
VA 22202–4326.

Dated: December 10, 2004. 
Patricia L. Toppings, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 04–27758 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 5001–06–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND 
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000–0013]

Federal Acquisition Regulation; 
Information Collection; Cost or Pricing 
Data Requirements and Information 
Other Than Cost or Pricing Data

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD), 
General Services Administration (GSA), 
and National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration (NASA).
ACTION: Notice of request for public 
comments regarding an extension to an 
existing OMB clearance (9000–0013).

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the Federal 
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 
Secretariat will be submitting to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) a request to review and approve 
an extension of a currently approved 
information collection requirement 
concerning cost or pricing data 
requirements and information other 
than cost or pricing data. The clearance 
currently expires on February 28, 2005.

Public comments are particularly 
invited on: Whether this collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of functions of the FAR, 
and whether it will have practical 
utility; whether our estimate of the 
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